Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		**	A. BUILDING:			
IL6001002		B. WING		C 01/25/2021		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WESTS	JBURBAN NURSING	& REHAB CENTE	EWATER DR NGDALE, IL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments	2	S 000			
П	Complaint Investiga	ation: # 2170018/IL129884		*		
S9999	Final Observations		\$9999	es.		
e i	Statement of Licens	sure Violations:	n.		-	
	300.610a) 300.1210)b) 300.1220b)2) 300.3240a)			S 5		
9.	a) The facility shall procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the amedical advisory confinersing and othe policies shall complifies the facility and shall	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives or services in the facility. The lay with the Act and this Part. It is shall be followed in operating the reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
30	Section 300.1210 ( Nursing and Person	General Requirements for nal Care		5		
£	and services to atta	provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations		
Illinois Denar	tment of Public Health		1 40	<u> </u>		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 04/08/2021 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_ IL6001002 B. WING 01/25/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **311 EDGEWATER DRIVE WEST SUBURBAN NURSING & REHAB CENTE BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Section 300.1220 Supervision of Nursing Services b) The DON shall supervise and oversee the nursing services of the facility, including: 2) Overseeing the comprehensive assessment of the residents' needs, which include medically defined conditions and medical functional status. sensory and physical impairments, nutritional status and requirements, psychosocial status. discharge potential, dental condition, activities potential, rehabilitation potential, cognitive status, and drug therapy. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act)

Illinois Department of Public Health

**EVIDENCIED BY:** 

THESE REQUIREMENTS WERE NOT MET

Based on interview, and record review, the facility failed to have a system in place to ensure a newly

PRINTED: 04/08/2021 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_ C B. WING IL6001002 01/25/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 EDGEWATER DRIVE **WEST SUBURBAN NURSING & REHAB CENTE BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 admitted resident received dialysis treatments and failed to follow their policy to initiate and provide dialysis services for a resident. As a result of this failure, R4 required emergency room admission at the local hospital due to not receiving four dialysis treatments between 12/23/2020 and 12/31/2020. This applies to 1 of 5 residents (R4) reviewed for dialysis services in a sample of 14. The findings include: On 01/13/2021 at 8:46 AM, V16 (Admissions Coordinator) said the facility was accepting new residents including residents who required dialysis. On 01/13/2021 at 8:49 AM, V13 (Dialysis Center Registered Nurse) said the facility's in-house dialysis unit services were provided by (dialysis company) and currently had 14 dialysis residents. V13 said the dialysis unit had eight chairs which could accommodate dialysis residents three days a week on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays in three shifts for a total of 24 dialysis residents. According to the Electronic Health Record (EHR) R4 was admitted to the facility on 12/22/2020 with

Illinois Department of Public Health

diagnoses including sepsis, morbid obesity.

hyperparathyroidism, chronic congestive heart failure, pulmonary hypertension, acute kidney failure, and end stage renal disease. The incomplete Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 12/29/2020 showed R4 needed extensive assistance of two people for bed mobility, dressing, and toilet use; and was totally

thrombocytopenia, diabetes,

DU0511

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ C B. WING IL6001002 01/25/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **311 EDGEWATER DRIVE WEST SUBURBAN NURSING & REHAB CENTE BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 3 dependent on two people for transfers. The MDS showed R4's cognition was intact. The Physician Order Sheet (POS) did not have orders for R4 to receive dialysis until 01/05/2021, fourteen days after being admitted to the facility. R4 did not have a care plan for dialysis initiated on admission until 01/05/2021. The Hospital Records Nurse to Nurse Report dated 12/22/2020 showed R4 had received dialysis in the hospital on 12/21/2020. The Hospital Physician Notes dated 12/21/2020 at 11:08 PM showed R4 had acute renal failure with hemodialysis per nephrology orders. The Nephrology Consult dated 12/21/2020 showed R4 had end-stage renal disease (ESRD) continue hemodialysis Monday, Wednesday, and Friday. On 01/12/2021 at 9:31 AM, V6 (Medical Doctor [MD] Nephrology) said "Luckily for (R4) he must still have some kidney function left. Most dialysis patients would die or get fluid overload then die. I have had people miss one dialysis treatment and die from missing just one." V6 said R4's BUN (Blood Urea Nitrogen) level in the emergency room on 12/31/2020 was very high at 92 which indicates inadequate kidney functioning. According to V6, missing dialysis is harmful for the resident and has a risk of hyperkalemia and death. V6 said nobody from the facility had reached out to him regarding the situation. V6 said there has to be better communication between the floor nurses and the dialysis staff for a dialysis resident.

Illinois Department of Public Health

Laboratory results dated 12/31/2020 showed R4

a BUN level of 92 milligrams per deciliter (mg/dl)

STATE FORM

	<u>epartment of Public</u>	Health							
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL				
		IL6001002	B. WING		01/2	5/2021			
NAME OF S	POVIDER OR SLIPPLIFR	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  311 EDGEWATER DRIVE									
WEST SUBURBAN NURSING & REHAB CENTE BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LIDBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
\$9999	Continued From pa	ige 4	S9999						
	a Creatinine level of range level is 0.70 an alkaline phosph	e level is 5.0 to 28.0]; of 3.0 mg/dl [normal Creatinine to 1.30]; and atase level of 291 units/liter osphatase level is 34-104].							
: :	Practitioner [NP] N informed by V19 (to on 12/31/2020 at 7 dialysis since admit 12/22/2020, nine do have been receiving on Monday, Wedner dialysis treatments to the hospital emedialysis. V3 said if dialysis, they have Potassium from what was a lungs and heart resident could also lungs and heart residents.	ephrology) stated she was ne facility's Nurse Practitioner):35 AM, R4 had not received ssion to the facility on ays earlier. V3 said R4 should g dialysis three times a week esday, and Friday, missing four, which prompted sending him ergency room to receive a resident doesn't receive the potential for elevated nich they can die. V3 said the have a buildup of fluid in the sulting in pneumonia or			€.				
	Company VP Nation Education dialysis's substantial residual receiving dialysis froutcome would has possibly death. V2 admissions person dialysis staff when the facility in order According to V21, of the residents restation in the facility responsible for contract the station of the residents.	y arrest.  4:10 PM, V21 (Dialysis and of Compliance and a said R4 must have had all kidney function or had been or less than six months or the ve been more severe and 1 said typically the facility or a nurse should notify the the resident was admitted to for them to start dialysis. The dialysis center sends a list ceiving dialysis to each nurse's by. The nurse should be intacting the dialysis center and arson was not on the schedule.							

Illinois Department of Public Health

On 01/05/2021 at 2:43 PM, V19 (NP) said on

DU0511

PRINTED: 04/08/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_\_ B. WING 01/25/2021 IL6001002 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 EDGEWATER DRIVE WEST SUBURBAN NURSING & REHAB CENTE **BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 5 S9999 S9999 12/31/2020 at approximately 9:00 AM. R4 relaved that he had not been receiving dialysis since he was admitted to the facility nine days earlier. V19 consulted with V3 (nephrology nurse practitioner) and the decision was made to send R4 to the emergency room for dialysis. Nursing Progress Notes do not show any documentation of when R4 was sent to the hospital. The Hospital Emergency Department Notes showed R4 arrived at the hospital on 12/31/2020 at 11:52 AM. On 01/07/2021 at 3:44 PM, V18 (Licensed Practical Nurse [LPN] agency) said she had admitted R4 but had not received report from the transferring hospital. V18 said as an agency nurse she had never been trained to do an admission at the facility. V18 said she will look through the hospital paperwork, enter the medication orders into the computer, and do the resident assessments. V18 did not call the physician to verify orders for R4. V18 was not certain but said she may have asked the night nurse to call the physician to verify orders. V18 denied notifying the dialysis center because she did not know how to notify them and had assumed, they were aware of it during the admission process. On 01/08/2020 at 9:19 AM. V18 said she felt the facility should have a nursing manager or supervisor review the admission orders afterward or the next day to make sure all orders were entered correctly. On 01/06/2021 at 11:56 AM, V16 (facility Admissions Coordinator) said prior to admission

Illinois Department of Public Health

she sends a referral to in-house dialysis center admissions department regarding any incoming

DUO511

PRINTED: 04/08/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6001002 B. WING			C 01/25/2021		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, 8	STATE, ZIP CODE	, ,		
WEST SI	JBURBAN NURSING	& REHAR CENTE	WATER DRI		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT I (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 6	S9999	10.	<del></del>		
A ee	information to (dialy his admission. Accordantited, she just of building and the floor	V16 said she sent the referral vsis company) for R4 prior to ording to V16, once R4 was thecks that he was in the or nurses are supposed to epartment that the resident		*4			
	Director of Nursing admitted resident the orders from the host verify the orders. Vido an audit of the nouncer of the nurse shoul access site and the when a resident cor	2:55 PM, V5 (Acting Assistant [ADON]) said with a newly ne nurse should enter the spital and call the physician to 5 said usually the ADON will ew resident orders. On 5 AM, V5 stated she did the cations only. V5 said all nould have orders for dialysis ld document the location of days of dialysis, the nurses					
	would assume care the dialysis center by V5 said it was the A responsibility to coor company), the in-hor know why R4 didn't don't know what hap residents requiring obuilding unless they treatments by the dialysis nurse will se residents to every sithe responsibility to they noticed R4 was notify the dialysis cefacility, and ask why	had been coordinated with by the admission coordinator, dmissions Coordinator's ordinate dialysis with (dialysis buse dialysis center. V5 did not get dialysis for two weeks, "I opened there honestly. No dialysis will come into the grare approved to receive allysis center." V5 said the end a list of any new dialysis tation. V5 said the nurse had call the dialysis center when is not being called for dialysis, enter he was admitted to the gray had been dialysed. V5 and why none of the nurses	<b>2</b> 2				
inois Denari	On 01/13/2021 at 11 ment of Public Health	1:04 AM, V23 (Acting Director					

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6001002 01/25/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 EDGEWATER DRIVE **WEST SUBURBAN NURSING & REHAB CENTE BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Continued From page 7 \$9999 S9999 of Nursing from corporate) said V2, the previous Acting Director of Nursing from corporate was "MIA (missing in action)" and V23 was the acting DON since Friday 01/08/2021. V23 said she was not aware of R4 not receiving dialysis for nine days and would need to further investigate what happened. The facility's undated Dialysis policy includes "All residents that are admitted to the facility with needs for hemodialysis will have coordination of services between the facility and the hemodialysis unit prior to admission. Dialysis services will be set up prior to admission...The facility will obtain orders from the physician for the resident dialysis days and be written on the physician order sheet."

Illinois Department of Public Health